

# TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 51

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Friday 9th March, 2012-Price \$1.00

No. 37

#### 399

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:

#### Legal Supplement Part B—

Prison Service (Renumeration) Order, 2012—(Legal Notice No. 39 of 2012).

Fire Service (Terms and Conditions of Employment) (Amendment) Regulations, 2012–(Legal Notice No. 40 of 2012).

#### 400

APPOINTMENT TO PERFORM THE FUNCTIONS OF THE PRIME MINISTER

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by section 78(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has authorised the HONOURABLE ERROL KELVIN Mc LEOD, Minister of Labour and Small and Micro Enterprise Development, to perform the functions conferred upon the Prime Minister, other than the functions conferred by section 78(2) of the Constitution, with effect from the evening of 7th March, 2012 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable KAMLA PERSAD-BISSESSAR, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL Secretary to His Excellency the President

### 7th March, 2012.

#### 401

## APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE FOR THE LICENSING DISTRICT OF ST. GEORGE EAST

UNDER the provisions of section 5(b) of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the Honourable Attorney General has appointed EULIE PAUL-ROBERTS, a Member of the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of St. George East.

Dated this 27th day of February, 2012.

C. RAMDUL for Permanent Secretary, Ministry of the Attorney General

**402** 

#### APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE FOR THE LICENSING DISTRICT OF VICTORIA WEST (SAN FERNANDO)

UNDER the provisions of section 5(b) of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the Honourable Attorney General has appointed MADONNA DE BIQUE, a Member of the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of Victoria West (San Fernando).

Dated this 27th day of February, 2012.

244 403

#### APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE FOR THE LICENSING DISTRICT OF VICTORIA EAST (PRINCES TOWN)

 $UNDER \ the \ provisions \ of \ section \ 5(b) \ of \ the \ Liquor \ Licences \ Act, \ Chap. \ 84:10, \ the \ Honourable \ Attorney \ General \ has \ appointed \ DEVDAS \ RAMACHALA, \ a \ Member \ of \ the \ Licensing \ Committee \ for \ the \ Licensing \ District \ of \ Victoria \ East \ (Princes \ Town).$ 

Dated this 27th day of February, 2012.

C. RAMDUL for Permanent Secretary, Ministry of the Attorney General

#### 404

### APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE FOR THE LICENSING DISTRICT OF ST. PATRICK EAST (SIPARIA)

UNDER the provisions of section 5(*b*) of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the Honourable Attorney General has appointed INDRA RAMPERSAD, a Member of the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of St. Patrick East (Siparia).

Dated this 27th day of February, 2012.

C. RAMDUL for Permanent Secretary, Ministry of the Attorney General

405

#### APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE FOR THE LICENSING DISTRICT OF ST. ANDREW/ST. DAVID (SANGRE GRANDE)

UNDER the provisions of section 5(b) of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the Honourable Attorney General has appointed HANIFF ALI, a Member of the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of St. Andrew/St. David (Sangre Grande).

Dated this 27th day of February, 2012.

C. RAMDUL for Permanent Secretary, Ministry of the Attorney General

#### 406

### APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE FOR THE LICENSING DISTRICT OF TOBAGO

UNDER the provisions of section 5(b) of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the Honourable Attorney General has appointed CARL GILL, a Member of the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of Tobago.

Dated this 27th day of February, 2012.

C. RAMDUL for Permanent Secretary, Ministry of the Attorney General

407

REGISTRATION RECOGNITION AND CERTIFICATION BOARD RULES, CHAP. 88:01-RULE 20

#### APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION OF RECOGNITION

Name and Address of Claimant Union:

SEAMEN AND WATERFRONT WORKERS TRADE UNION 1D, WRIGHTSON ROAD PORT-OF-SPAIN

Name and Address of Employer:

AUTOMATIC DOORS COMPANY LIMITED PIARCO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PIARCO

TAKE NOTICE that on the 14th November, 2011, the Registration Recognition and Certification Board received from the above-named Claimant Union an application for Certification of Recognition as the Recognised Majority Union in respect of a bargaining unit comprising the "Monthly Paid Workers-Technician, Administrative, Marketing and Machinist" employees of Automatic Doors Company Limited.

Dated this 16th day of February, 2012.

C. BUFFONG Secretary, Registration Recognition and Certification Board